

INTERNATIONAL SAILING REGATTA

KYIV, UKRAINE

AUGUST 2-4, 2019

NOTICE OF RACE

1. ORGANIZING AUTHORITY

The organizing authority is Kiev Racing Yacht Club.

2. RULES

The event will be governed by:

- The Racing Rules of Sailing 2017-2020 (World Sailing)
- The Class Rules (unless otherwise modified by this Notice of Race and the Sailing Instructions).
- This Notice of Race.
- The Sailing Instructions.
- Maximum crew number is six, minimum crew number is four, no weight limit.
- If there is a conflict between languages the English text shall take precedence.

3. ADVERTISING

Boats may be required to display advertising chosen and supplied by the organizing authority.

4. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRIES

4.1. The regatta is only open to boats of the Platu25 class that are chartered from Kiev Racing Yacht Club.

4.2. Entries shall be made by completing the entry form on the web-site www. sail-races.com together with the required entry fees latest 2 weeks before the regatta.

5. ENTRY FEES

5.1. Participation fees:

€200 per person including accommodation in double room for 3 nights (art-hotel Bakkara) €100 per person excluding accommodation

5.2. Entry fees include:

- Boat charter with a set of sails
- RIB escorting (technical support and taking boats out the marina / to the marina)
- Refereeing and organizing of races, racing committee
- Dinners, pizza-party
- Transfers from hotel Bakkara to yacht club and back
- Winner's awards

5.3. Damage deposit

For the rental of boats, a refundable damage deposit of €500 is charged. In the absence of damage to the hull, rigging and sails, as well as the loss of the VHF radio, and other assets of the club on the boat, the latter is subject to full refund. In the presence of damage or loss of property of the club, the deposit is subject to withhold to cover the damage.

6. SCHEDULE

Friday, August 2, 2019 18:00 – skippers briefing and welcome dinner, hotel Bakkara

Saturday, August 3, 2019

10:00 - transfer to the yacht club Energetic in Kiev Reservoir 11:00 - training session 14:00 - snack 15:00 - races 18:00 - pizza-party 19:00 - transfer to hotel

Sunday, August 4, 2019

10:00 - transfer to the yacht club Energetic in Kiev Reservoir12:00 - river races19:00 - prize-giving and dinner, hotel Bakkara

7. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

The sailing instructions will be available latest at the skippers briefing.

8. VENUE

The regatta will take place on the Kiev Reservoir and Dnieper River (see Attachment 1).

9. COURSES

The course to be sailed is windward/leeward on Saturday and course races on Sunday. Diagram of the course to be sailed will be given at the Registration desk.

10. PENALTY SYSTEM

RRS 44.1 is changed so that the Two-Turns Penalty is replaced by the One-Turn Penalty (one tack – one gybe).

11. SCORING

11.1. One race is required to be completed to constitute a regatta.

11.2. The Low-Point Scoring System will apply.

11.3. When fewer than 4 races have been completed a boat's series score will be the total of her race scores.

11.4. When from 5 and more races have been completed, a boat's series score will be the total of her race scores excluding her worst score.

12. SUPPORT BOATS

Support boats will be provided by Kiev Racing Yacht Club.

13. BERTHING

Boats shall be kept in their assigned places while they are in the harbor.

14. HAUL-OUT RESTRICTIONS

Keel-boats shall not be hauled out during the regatta except with and according to the terms of prior written permission of the race committee.

15. PRIZES

Trophies or Medals will be given to the top three competitors of the regatta.

16. DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

16.1. Competitors participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk. See rule 4, Decision to Race. The organizing authority will not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during, or after the regatta.

16.2 Kiev Racing Yacht Club is allowed to use photo/video material of participants shot during the course for advertising and promotional purposes.

17. FURTHER INFORMATION

For further information please contact Kiev Racing Yacht Club, www.kryc.com.ua, phone +380445171903, e-mail: kryc@rlsailing.com.

18. DATA PROTECTION

Kiev Racing Yacht Club will only use data for the purpose for which it was collected, and for no other reason.

a) If data regarding your health condition, emergency, tel. number changes Kiev Racing Yach Club should be updated prior the race (use our contact details listed below).

b) Data will be kept confidentially in our club office and will be used only by authorized staff members (regatta coordinators, club principal, technical support staff or race committee) in case of need.

c) Data will be kept until a participant directs a written removal request (use our contacts listed below). If removal request has been directed prior or during the race Kiev Racing Yacht Club reserves the right to not allow a participant to participate in the race without any refunding.

ATTACHMENT 1



RACING AREA

